Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

2004 ChevronTexaco

April 1

Alameda County Health Care Services o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 O A N
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ﬁb (S

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0290

Address: s e .
802 Webster Street, Alameds, Californiz

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedvlarch 13, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




.~ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

"TRANSMITTAL March 15, 2004

G-R #385280
TO: Ms. Kristene Wilder CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004

B Emeryvil]e, ‘California 94608 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 March 10, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 12, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 31, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. EvaChu, Alameda Cbunty Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Amold Cherry, 10 Keisey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/2-0290-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 + (925) 551-7555 + Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 831-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707} 789-3218




(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 10, 2004
G-R Job #385280

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 12, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
conducted with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters only. Joint
monitoring data is not reported. '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 1o a state certiﬁ_ed laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

e { Horaic

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

e

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Tabje 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Pracedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (B25) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




oo —  EXPLANATION

Parking Frods"
Lot .
Parking . 2 Groundwater monitoring well
o | & UST Pit backfill wel
Rt Store 6.99 ' ool o Destroyed groundwater
B.7 ' monitoring well
: r 5.84 _
\\ y; B-15 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
S v A g referenced to Mean Sea Level
’ ”
/ . 99‘5’ Groundwater elevation contour,
| [ / e dashed where inferred
WEBSTER STREET | / o o
\ / .k Discontinued from monitoring/
\ sampling program
\ + TOC not available

—

{99.99]  Not used in contouring

E Approximote groundwater
m flow direction at o
-] grodient of 0.006 to 0.02 FL./R.
76 p 3 |
S = 1 o o U 595 '
e = * @
o : B-8 —{“ A — I _ |
5 Residential Agurment ' —Z7
4 Buildings plex I
Residantia = Parking Lot 0 50
: * | bh ll
Source! Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineering conhoctmg firm. . Scale in Feet
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
/[~ GE TTLER - HY‘ N Iﬂc Chevron Service Station #9-0290
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J : 1802 Webster Street 1
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551—7555 . AleEdO, California
‘PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY 5 DATE ) REVISED DATE
385280 ‘ February 12, 2004

FILE NAME: £ :ENWRD:CHEVRDN:Q-—OZQO:QM 9-0290.0G | Layout Tab: Pot1




Table 1 | L
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street ;
Alameda, California 3 )

A-1 :
09/20/91 813 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - - - .
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 -- - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0:58 -- .= -- - -- - - -
10/23/9 8.13 1.36 742 0.65 -- - - -- - - -
11/01/91 8.13 .49 7.14 0.50 - -- - -- - ) -- -~ ' - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - -- -- -- -- : - - - -
P1/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - -- - - -
11721/ 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - : - -- -- ' - - -- -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 -—- - - -- - - -- - -~
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - -- - -- - - - -
01/13/92 B.13 2.2 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 045 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 .13 221 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - .- - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 313 -- - -- . - - .- - — -- - .-
02/03/93 8.13 - - - -- - - - - - - . -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - -- - - —
06/11/93 11,56 - - -n 2.00 - - . " . - . .
06/15/93 11.56 - - . 0.13 - - - - - - . .
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - . _
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - — - - - - N .
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - . - . . N _ _
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - . . - 3 ; .
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - _ - . _ . B .
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2,00 Cam - -- - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - -

07/27/93 11.56 -- - - -- - - - - - - - --
G8/06/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - -- -
08/10/93 11.56 - -- - - -- - -- - -- -- - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - -- - " - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1

As of 02/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
09/16/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - :
(09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - - — —

10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - — - | - . - - -
10/13/93 1156 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 - -- - - -- - - - -- - -.. u
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - _ - .- - —
11/19/93 11.56 - - - -- - — - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - _ - - - - _ - - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - .- - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - — - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - .- - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - _ - - . . . N . » .
01/17/94 11.56 e - - - - an - - - - — —
01/26/94 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - - - - - -
(02/81/94 11.56 -- - - - - - -

02/18/94 1ms6 - - - . - ~ - - ~ - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - — - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - — - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - — - - - _
03/25/94 11.56 .- - - - - - - - — - - .
04/01/94 11.56 - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 _ - - - . . _ . . . B B
11/30/94 11.56 - -- - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4,79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - - . - ~ - _ .
08/04/95 11.56 - - - - - . _ . . 3 N 3

9-0290.x1s/#385280 . 2 Ag of 02/12/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

(1/29/95 11.56
02/08/96 11.56
05/08/96 11.56
08/23/96 11.56
12/12/96 11.56
02/10/97 11.56
05/01/97 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/98 11.56
07/29/98 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11.56
(05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
DR/0R/00 11.56
11/04/00 11.56
02/12/01 11.56
o541 11.56
08/13/01 11.56
11/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56
05/06/02 11.56
08/29/02 11.56
11/25/02 11.56
02/05/03 11.56
05/15/03 11.56

9-0290.x1s/#385280

5.24
7.03
6.29
5.31
6.37
1.25
6.11
5.68
5.56
.39
7.02
7.15
6.23
7.63
6.89
5.52
5.70
7.39
G.55%*
6.1 3%*
5.90%*
6.85
6.26
5.69%*
5.84%*
6.77
6.56
5.86
5.74
6,75
6.71

6.38
4.57
5.49
6.43
553
4.45
5.51
5.96
6.05
3.20
4.56
444
5,61
441
4.67
6.04
5.89
423
5.10
553
5.67
471
5.30
5.89
5.78
4.79
5.00
5.70
5.82
481
485

9,500° 580 13.4 <2.0
22 000° 615 12 345

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000 290" 5.1 <2.0
3,100" 150" 48 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 33 1.4

12,000 280 27 1.9

13,000 380 4.1 33

19,000 290 3.0 1.3

12,000 290 3.1 1.1

8,400 330 4.3 - 1.8
3

0.81
<0.50

5.2
16

1,800 -
130 -
47 -
340 -

2,400% -
190 -

As of 02/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
A-1 (cont) :
08/14/03** 11.56 5.85 5.71 0.00 0.00 9,100” 450 8 3 y) 26 270 -
11/13/03% 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 --
02/12/04* -2 e 431 0.00 0.00 14,000 120 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 3 84 -
A-2
09/20/91 £.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 60 14 1o 53 - -
10/09/91 £.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - .- - L - - -
10/17/91 .00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - — - - - -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - S - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 .00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - - . - - -
11/21/91 8.00 1.3 6.93 0.24 - - - - - B . - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - : - - - -
12/30/9% .00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - . . _ - » _ _
01/13/92 8.00 216 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - _ - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - . - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 3.1 4,93 0.04 - - - - . B n B _
04/10/92 8.00 230 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - B _ B ~
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - . - B 3
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - _ _ . = B ~ ~
02/03/93 2.00 3.20 4.9% 0.22 - - - n _ _ ~ . 3
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 . - - - _ B 3 B .
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - . . . _ _ _ N 3
06/15/93 1146 - - - 0.13 _ . _ ~ B _ B B
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - _ . _ 7 _ B . 3
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 . . - ~ - ~ - ~
06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - . B ~ ~ ~ - ~
07/09/93 11.46 - - - . - - . ~ ~ - - )
07/15/93 11.46 - - - - _ . . _ B - 3 i
9.0290.x[s/#385280 ° 4 ' As of 02/12/04
- [




Table 1 : R .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

{r

A-2 {cont) ‘
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 -- -- -- -- - - -- --
07/20/93 11.46 -- - - - -- -- - -- -~ -- --
07/27/93 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 i1.46 - — - - u - -- . - : - -
08/§0/93 11.46 -- - - - -- - - - : - -~ - --
08/16/93 11.46 - -- — - - -- - - : - - - --
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - : - - — -
10/01/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - — - -
10/13/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - . —
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 -- - - _ - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 -- - - -- - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 -- - -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 — . - - .- - .- - - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 -- - -- - -- -- — - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - .- - . - - N . » B
12/16/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - _ _ . _ .
12/23/93 11.46 - - - _ - - - _ - . . _
12/29/93 11.46 - - - - - " . . _ N B _
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - - . N _ N . _ B
01/17/94 11.46 - - - - - ‘ - _ o - _ N
01/26/94 11.46 - — - - - _ . . . _

02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - . - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - R . - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - -- - -

0-0290.x1s/4385280 5

As of 02/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - B
DESTROYED
B-1
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 2,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 546 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 527 6.85 -- - - - - - - - - -
11£30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200’ 1,500 250 17 75 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300' 1,000 160 <2.0 46 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - --
08/04/95 1212 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 -- -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,3{)03 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900° 3,700 650 <i0 24 16 2,300 -
ORI23/96 1242 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 1,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4.900 -
12/12/96 12.12 722 4.90 - - 3,400* 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 2,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 i 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <50 72 2,000 -
08/05/97 1212 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,000 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 833 3.79 - - - - - - - - - _
06/03/98 12.12 723 4.89 - - 970 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 77011,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 1242 7.83 429 - - 1,800° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 25 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.1 501 - -- 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -

9.0290.x1s/4385280 6 As af 02/12/04
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Table 1 . )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont)
08/30/99 1212 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570 7319 224 3.45 5.62 327 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.08 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 475 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 546 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
L1/01/00 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 940" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12- 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <}0 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 ¢.00 760 570" 18 49 <25 74 1,000 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 25 3.4 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 ~
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <15 83 -
08/29/02 1212 5.94 618  0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3. 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 587 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <10 - 1.2 3.6 540 -
02/5/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 2.4 <0.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03™ 12.12 592 6.20 0.00 0.00 1,300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03% 12.12 5.73 6,39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04* 12.12 6.95 517 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 53 -
B-3
(9/20/91 R.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - » - . . . - -
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - _ . _ . _
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - . B . N n _
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - N . _ _ B B B
11/07/91 3.01 1.69 6.32 - - - _- _ N B _ ~ B
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 - 6.39 - - - - - - . - - -
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12M1 8.01 1.19 6.82 0,01 - - . - " _ _ B B
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - . _ B B 3 _

0.0290.xis/8385280 7 As of 0212/




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 {cont)
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - -- - - ' =" - - -
02/12/92- 8.01 2,19 5.82 <0.01 -- - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2.9 5.10 -- - - - - - : - - = -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 s - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 229 572 - - 250 6,200 550 58 ) 13 51 -- <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 _ 51 R2 - --
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 1142 610 532 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 548 5.94 - -- 4,000 40,000 T80 69 49 150 -- --
10/19/93 1142 510 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 -- --
01/17/94 1842 447 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED
B-4
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 16,000 710 160 . 650 2,000 - -~
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - -- - - - : - - - -
10/17/91 3.04 1.20 6.54 - - - - - - - - — —
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 -- - - - - - . - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - - - - - . _ _
11/07/9 2.04 1.3 6.73 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/9 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 2.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - _ - B
12/12/91 8.04 L.17 6.87 <0.01 - - . - - - — - -
12/30/91 3.04 1.58 6.46 - - - . - - . - - - .
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 - - _ - - - . _ B N
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - -- - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.20 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 205 5.00 - _ - - - _ _ . . a
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - - B _ _ 3
Q5418492 3.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1.200 - <5,000
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-4 (cont)
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - - . . - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 495 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 - 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 - 170 290 - -
DESTROYED
B-5
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 553 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - - - - - : - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - . - ~
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.6% - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - ~ . - R - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 563 - - . - - - - - - -
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 . - - - - - — . R -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - - - .
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - . . - - _ - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - . . N B
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - ~ - - - _ - - .
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 19 - 1 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.36 432 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 ~ -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - .- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 1018 573 4.45 - - 140" <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
02/15/95 1018 6.03 4.15 - - 170’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 443 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 4.96 - - 2507 <50 <0.5 05 <05 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 497 5.21 - - 330" 140 1.5 <0.5 I A <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 21 4.3 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 - - 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 529 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - .- 880° <500 <5.0 <50 - <50 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290 <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 31.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 .28 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 455 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <0 <05 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 -- - 512 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 31 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890’ <250 425 <25 <25 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 495 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 . - 240° <100 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 463 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <i0 <10 C <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <50 <50 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 050  <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <50 . <50 <50 6,800 -
08/13/01 10,18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,300 <50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.38 430 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 4.32 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 830 -
9-0290.x15/#385280 10
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont) .
0D8/20/02 10.18 5.20 498 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 5.2 <10 <1.0 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 - 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0,50 <0.50 <15 4300 - -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 595 4.23 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03* 10.18 517 5.01 .00 0.00 10,000” 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
11/13/03% -5 2 5.05 0.00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 - <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/047 _— . 4.19 0.00 0.09 4,900 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 —
B-6 _
09/20/91 8,55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1,72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - . - - - - - -
1115/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - . - . - - .
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - - - . - -
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 . B.S5 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - " - »
02/12/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 528 - - - - - " . - - .
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 265 590 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 579 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - . - - . - n L B B
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0,5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 - -
£0/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5,79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 545 - - 230' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -~
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 727 4.70 - - 210° - - - o - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5,23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310° - - - .- - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 -- - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 13¢° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - - 260° - — - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 271 - - 2807 - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - . . - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - R - 2,7003,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225° - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - s 71} - - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356 - - ' - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 — - 1,960° - - - - -- 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 446 - - 180° B - - . - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - ' - — - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 542 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77" - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55" - - - . - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 313,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - S - - - 34,000 -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - -- - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
0S/15/03 - 11.97 7.04 4.93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14403 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 1607 - - - ‘ - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 - - 590 0.00 0.00 190 - - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 - e 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0,5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 . - <05 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 4.2 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - .
05/01/95 10.54 604 4.50 - - 53} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .- -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.00 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 498 - - - - - - - i, - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 525 5.29 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
14/17/99 10.54 481 573 - - - - - - - . . _
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . B B
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 {cont) :
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445  SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - g - - -
08/13/01 10.54 561 493 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11712/ 10.54 5.27 527 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10,54 6.43 411 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 110.54 5.76 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 - <050 1.8 <2.5 -
£1/25/02 10.54 5.61 493 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 411 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.45 4.09 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/14/03 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/12/04* 10.54 6.39 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <il.5 -
B-8 i
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - - - - - . R - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 , -- -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <50 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <t}.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 727 472 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - . L .
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED ) )
B-9
omoss o sas ses - w0 s w8 s as T

5.45 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 481 5.80 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <

) ) 0.5 - -
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Table 1 , . \
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Catifornia

B-9 (cont) :
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 4.35 . - 60" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 429 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-10
11/29/95 11.42 491 6.51 - - 900° 1,700 95 <2.5 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 650° 230 31 <0.5 72 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20
08/23/96 11.42 523 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <05 - 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 99(° 1,600 04 2.5 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 56 130 83 <12 -
05/01/07 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <2.5 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 13 11 70 16 32 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - o’ 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.39 - - 250° 950 23 4.5 <0.5 1.9 <2.5 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - . 490° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
(07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 190° 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <25 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 7.1 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 92 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 .24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 594 - - 2,180° 108 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - - 360 587 17.6 292 . 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
(5/08/00 11.42 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 26 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
0R/08/00 " 1142 DRY - - - - - - - _ _ N N
11/01/00 11.42 DRY — -~ - - - . - . . R .
p2/12600' NP 11.42 6.09 5.33. 0.00 0.00 - . - - - . B B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)
0s/t4/01" 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01% 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - ”
11/12/01"¢ 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
02/04/02°° 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <(.50 0.57 <l.5 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 4.79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <15 38 -
11/25/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0,50 <).50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 523 0.00 0.00 650 190 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <15 30 -
08/14/03™ 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 -
£1/13/03% £1.42 5.17 6.25 0.00 - 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
02/12/04™ 11.42 6.32 5.10 0,00 0.00 810 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 10 -
B-11
11/29/95 11.98 6.08 590 - - - 1,400 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 561 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 -7.9% 4.07 - - g1 2,300 56 17 <50 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900° 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
R R <o SR A S A oA
06/03/98 11.98 7:53 4'45 . - 740° é?s?)o . G o > o .
oo o o 5. s - - e o0 37 1.4 084 3.0 34,000 oo
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 020 < N 6.9 2> 3-8 20 50,000/41,000° -
. : - - ; 1,000 <10 <10 - <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 419 - - 2,290 690 47 <0.5 2.7 i :
05/06/99 1198 743 4 ~ . 3 ' 3 67,000 -
55 580 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 — - 1,120° 1,220 3l 8.6 <5.0 14 10’900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,300 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 |2':000 -
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont) '

02/21/00 11.98 7.77 421 - - 730° 1.570 123 2.71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900' 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 474 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700'° 38 n 1 22 7,300 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 " 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 ©11.98 6.33 5.65 £.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000" -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 380 . 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 54 1.9 22 5.8 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <2.5 <2.5 <15 46,000 .
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 5 _ 45 - 1 78,000 -
08/14/03" 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,6007 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
11/13/03™ 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04™ 11.98 7.28 4.70 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 29,000 -
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <0 <10 <10 17.000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800 <25,000 <250 <250 - <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 565 - - 1,500° 630 16 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
0210197 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.1 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 11.16 6.7 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 | <125 <125 64,000 --
08/05/97 [1.16 5.55 5.61 - . 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 . 1116 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 1.2 6.0 29000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800 920 6.9 i1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (conf) - P
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 525 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 .5 22 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 16 6.7 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <0 . <50 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 125 6.0 © 95 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 1.16 5.73 543 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 - 598 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4,26 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 15 1.8 43 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 50 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 .16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 L400 -
08/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
1112/ 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 76 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 4.71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <10 <10 <10 <1.0 96 -
08/29/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 19 42 <15 530 -
11/25/02 .16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 35 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <25 <7.5 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <2.5 <25 2.6 <75 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000% 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03* 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <05 <0.5 1 1 36 -
02/12/04™ 11.16 6.44 4.72 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <q.5 8 -
B-13
11/29/95 11.17 526 591 - - 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450 210 12 13 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 497 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 1117 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 1.17 5,91 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 --
02/10/97 1.17 7.05 4.12 - - 29¢° 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 56 28 -
9-0290_x1s/#385280 18
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results ) il
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont) 3
05/01/97 1117 6.17 5.00 - - 480 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 565 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 1117 5.49 5.68 - . 2,200 2,400 33 14 84 10 2100 -
02/04/98 .17 .48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - .- 480° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 1117 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 12 730/980° -
1 1/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 1.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927° 748 13.7 <2.5 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 202 1,900 -
02/21/00 11,17 6.93 4.24 - - 2003 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 (.17 6.35 482 0.00 0.00 240" 150" <0.50 0.68 1.7 R 190 -
0R/DR/00 1117 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 12 - 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 L7 5.96 5,21 0.00 0.00 200" 560° 49 14 4.7 n 1,100 -
02/12/0 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4.98 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 37 2.2 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 117 5.62 555 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 64 <50 <5.0 690 --
111201 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4.55 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 -
05/06/02 1.17 6.44 473 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 535 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <20 1.1 0.82 22 320 .-
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 548 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 - 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 .17 6.59 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 250 <20 <05 0.9 <1.5 41 -
08/14/03% 11.17 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1.200% 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
11/13/03% .17 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1,500 810 0.6 0.5 1 1 63 -
02/12/04* 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-14
0R/29/027 9.54 5.12 442 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50) <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <15 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.08 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 1,500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 507 4.47 0.00 0.00 <2507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
11/13/03* 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04™ 9.54 5.56 3.08 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 -
B-15
08/29/02"" 9.43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 -
11/25/02 9.43 522 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <1.5 <25 -
08/14/03* 9.43 530 4.13 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03% 9.43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
02/12/04% 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 - - . - - - . - . ) - ) -
10/19/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/18/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <05 - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
02/15/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 ¢ <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
??2:;25 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . .
02/03!92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 = <05 <0.5 <25 -
- - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
9-0290,x1s/#385280 20
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

05/08/96 3 _ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 B - . - - - <50) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 B . B N _ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 @5 - <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <2.5 --
02/04/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/12/98 _ - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/03/98 " . - - — - _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 ==
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0).5 <3.0 -
08/30/09 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -~
02/21/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/08/00 -- - -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.530 <2.5 -
08/08/00 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -
1 1/01/00 - - - - - - <50 <0),50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
02/12/01 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -~
08/13/01 - -- - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

11/12/01 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/04/02 - = - - - - <50 <050 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/06/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 - <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/29/02 - - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 : <0.50 <15 <2.3 -
11/25/02 - - -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/05/03 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/15/03 -- - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --

9-0290.x1s/#385280 21 As of 02/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

QA (cont) P
08/14/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/13/03% - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 © <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/12/04™ - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
00290 x1=/#385280 2
As of 02/12/04




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1302 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: ‘

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing ‘ TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
{ft.} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qi ar.ld.Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sca level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/T rip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid retumn of the
northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave., {(Benchmark Elevation = 11,09 fect NGVD 29).
#*  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240).

Confirmation run, -
Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >CI10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-Cl12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-CI2.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re- -analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street |
Alameda, California 3 |
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|

EXPLANATIONS: {cont)

dicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

12

Laboratory report in
#  TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

% BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
% TOC has been aitered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0200.x1s/#385280 24
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Table 2 : . ;
Groundwater Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 7
08/30/99 -- - . - - - - - - - --
08/14/03 <50 -- - -- - — - .
11/13/03. <50 -- - -- - -- - - - - - - --
02/12/04 <50 - - - — - - - - - - - -

B-1

07/29/98 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - _ . - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 . - - - - - - - - - - -

B-5 -

07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <250 - - — - - - - - . - - -
02/12/04 <500 - - - - - . - - - - - -

B-6
08/14/03 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - -

11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
11/13/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - - - -

02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - -

0-0290.x1sH#3852R0 25 As of 02/12/04




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0230
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

{ppb

B-10

07/29/98 - 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - -7 - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - i, - - - - - . - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
B-11

07/29/98 - 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <5,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
02/12/04 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - -
B-12 -

07/29/98 - 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 . - - - - <5.0-<10  <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - — - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - — - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -
B-13

07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

= —— ———— — ——— —— —e——— e
9-0290.x1s/4385280 2%

As of 02/12/04
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

e —

e ——r A ——r e —— L ——

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Serié:i(':es, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion
= Not Analyzed

0-0290.x1s/#385280 27

As of 02/12/04




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
~ quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in-a cocler, maintained at 4°C for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who teceives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets g:reater‘than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated -
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N;\Calilbrnia\fun‘rs\chwmn-SOP.OZ-O3-03




' (j]" GerrLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fagility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.-({2~2 5l (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S¢ <.
Well ID /4 - | Date Monitored: 2 - 1 2. 24 Well Condition: - lcd-
Well Diameter ' ¢ in _ :
Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth [T 2 Factor (VF) 4=066 5102 "= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 4.2 | fi.
T T T 5. 1. LV 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3¢’ __ gal.
. ) 3 Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product:__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,___
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness:___ f
Suction Pump - Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ————e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ang)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: - gal
Product Transferred lo:
Start Time {purge): 13202 Weather Conditions: [ul { [ W
Sampie Time/Date: /430 [ Z -1 ’2«’9"’ Water Color: e o Odor: ?'ﬁ_ <
Purging Flow Rate: gprn. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 4 & S If yes, Time: [ 35 fido6 Volume: JiL+12 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity (./Cﬁ emperalure D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CrE} (mgh) (mV)
13 < 18 (.77 __i.44 AN
i g 1% 61 _ {42 AN
_ideh iy 625 _ 137 bef B
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |[TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- svo-viel—YEG AT A ANCASTER— MBSO HETHANOLB260)—
- 4 _xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




hi_

" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2120 . (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S0 -
Well ID B - l Date Monitored: 7 |72 @ ¢ Well Condition: o .("—
Well Diareter ‘ 2~ in. _
‘| Volume 34=0.02 1"=0.04 =017  3"=0.38
Total Depth 1.0 . Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12= 580
. .DepthtoWater = £.;7 ® = = e -
la. 9} WF_Q.|7] = B X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume::_| > 73 v.gal.
. A i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product:__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios -_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gat
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): 3o Weather Conditions_f [ (W
Sample Time/Date: ; 2ov ./ 2-12-04  Water Color: e leay” Odor: ;?w
Purging Flow Rate: & \;’gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity . J\f;mpeir_ature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (wmhosicm) ¥ 3] (mgfL) (mV)
it 24 1.y 7-éé [ 6% L%0
‘ Iy % e 2ie [.S2 &%/
| (Ll L3 27 e 29
| K
| LABORATORY INFORMATION
} SAMPLE \D @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
| ‘P7 - é x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
| ETHANOL({8260}
- ol ¥ES— CANCASTER
= - 2. xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER . {TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘ " GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2t -od {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 5 e
Well ID B - 5' Date Monitored: 2.1% = o4 well Condition: O e
Well Diameter - in. , I
Volume a4=002 17=004  2'=017  3=038
Total Depth J5.47 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102  B'= 150  12= 580

Depth to Water 4 19 ft. _
S 0 S L - | N o= 2. 3¢ x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ] ;'/ gal.

. . X Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller v Disposable Bailer _—__|| Depthto Proguct______ ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: 22— ___#
Suction Pump : _7‘_:_ Other: ——————"| Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfeired ta:
Start Time (purge). (ﬁg a Weather Conditions_i C‘/fem..f
Sample Time/Date: ) gy~ [ 2-12- od  Water Color: O et Odor: ; e
Purging Flow Rate: 0. § gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
7
Time Volume " Condutivity / i* Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) (CE) (mgiL) {(mv)
1437 2 694 /28 o7
i44% < 214 [-26 bl.o
14 49 0y 7.1 (27 &l 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
G - 5/ [, xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8280)
- ES— e Het— [ LANCASIER M BEBUZHPETHANSL(B260).
2 e 2. % amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
!’f -

COMMENTS:  Simy foeovun vl

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




) al GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
. Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2-j2-o04d (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e
Well ID B - 6 Date Monitored: 2 . (L -0 & Well Condition: o) f“/
Well Diameter ' “in.
|volume J}a"=0.02 1"=004 =047 "= 0.38
Total Depth 182¢ Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 4.7 ft. é < -
13.47 WE p. = 229 ¥3 .(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:~ ¥ "7 gl
. i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; P Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bafler W Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product;_. 1t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:___
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thiokn'ess:__,ﬁ”___ﬂ
Suction Pump o g Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): & Weather Conditions_f =
Sample Time/Date: Jg3e | 2--12<4  Water Color: o os” Odor: ?:ﬁ 5
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
n}»@
Time Volume H Conductivity »f¢" Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) 4 {ymhosfem) )‘A (CES {mgfL) (mv)
0050 2 /8 s.75 &1.9
o957 < 2.1 a2 L%
ey g 2-1¢ 224 L20
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
_?_,g\. x-vea-vial YES HCL TPH-G(801H]
0)
2, - & ¢ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE{8021V¥ETHANOL(8260)
Ry 9 xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
L
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘ /" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 212 -0 {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: DS e
Well ID s -7 Date Monitored:  2- 11 -4 Well Condition: _® [
Well Diameter ' 2~ in. _ 5 YT
: Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=Q. 3= 0.38
Total Depth 13,25 it Faclor (VF) 4'= 066 S'=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth o Water 4.0y A -
L i @ -1 = /% 2 43 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumer 5 gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled:; {2400 brs)
Disposabie Baller - Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product:__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ___ !
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif::kn'ess: ft
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): o7 Weather Conditionsf £ /M/ .
Sample Time/Date: #7 4s /o o o< Water Color 7 laeqr Odor: e
‘Purging Flow Rate: o \8pm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
c‘"ﬂ
Time Volume 9y Conductivity yﬁi Temperature D.0. ORF
{2400 hir.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CH (maiL) (mv)
¢ 3¢ fn 24¥ p. s 6.7
154 n .49 o-gf 575
- v 7 3
Wk i < 7. 2% o4 5729
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
@ -7 "l xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- _—-——-—H'ef"-_7 LI‘\'NDJ:\\; L =4 aY ;VITEE\OGZ‘I },‘E—T-Hm{ﬂzﬁ_ol_ .
2 7 n_xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
L, _
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFagiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0200 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 1204 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e <
Well ID % - ?D Date Monitored: 2 [ @4 Well Condition: &
Well Diameter ' Q- in. o
= Volume 3/4' 002 1"=0.04 =047  3'=0.38
Total Depth 1.2y Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
.-DepthtoWater . . . o 1¢ fi S - .
A 5 . ! . \ . F.
HE. 1 ; wWF @ ‘? /: G & x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:™ £ “gal,
) . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product.__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__ i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge). ¢ 3&! Weather Conditions: clear—
Sample Time/Date: e gt I?, 24  Water Color: C (e Odor: __ e
Furging Flow Rate: & {gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity /[D’Jr emperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {u mhos.fcm)?( (CIeY {(mg/L) {mVv)
ef b ) 79z 2499 c2 2
24 % ek 255 T2 G35
s 464 L 215 1-%% £37-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTANER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
@ - (o /é xvoavial]  YES HCL - LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
- ¥ES HEE EANCASTER—MTBE(BOZHHETHANOLE2
A I . _xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
r/ <
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




' /" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2-11~04 (inclusive)
. —
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: DO <
Well ID B - i Date Monitored: & -{L-0 & Well Condition: o le
Well Diameter ' 2 in. o ” =
Volume 34"=0.02 1= D 2"=0.17 3=0.
Total Depth [ 4., ﬁ}{i fi. Factor (VF) 4*= (.66 "= .02 6= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water .70 f - —
S L e R T T s i._',‘ 2 '-f T XVF (‘}‘ . ’..‘ = .’¢75 %3 (cdse volume)‘# Estimated Purge Volume: 5‘ »  gal
i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer ~ Depth to Product:___ ﬁj
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:___
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness: €7 ft
Suction Pump Other: ————— ¥ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:

|

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: [ f €y
Sample Time/Date: /¥ 42 | 2-{2-o4  Water Color: Cleser Odor: ? -
Purging Flow Rate: 2.5gpm. Sediment Description:
Did welil de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity :’ L"rﬁTemperal_ure D.0. ORP
{2400 ht.) (gal.) P {u mhosfcm)?c (CIEY (moiL) (mV)
[§27 =y 6.7 o5t £o./
- ] <
/3 7'? e s o 5) 6"‘/77,
15 2 Sy ¢ 94 ¢ F¥ (0.«
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
% -l {, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- Tvaavisl—YES L rANCASTER —|MTBEBE2YETHANOL(8260)
B it o xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0200 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.12-0o¢ _{inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: So <
Well ID % -1 Date Monitored: 2 {Z-o ¢ Wel Condion: __ & ((&—
Well Diameter ' 2-in. . ‘
- Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04  2'=017 =038
Total Depth [Sof # Factor (VF) 42066 5=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 470 i s
/c.19 WE a1 = / v 7Y x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_ 27~ gal.
. ' , . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer ~ Depth to Product:__. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:___
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Canfirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (cirele one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWell._______gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): (2 < 2’/ Weather Conditions: (43 / Errg—
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 330 [ 2-j2-04 Water Color: lee Odor: __%rvine
Purging Flow Rate: ¥ .4 gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Condugctivity 7( { Jp’ﬂ'emperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhasfem) (CTEY (mg/L) (mV)
12 o8 PN 2.2 2.94 ¢s.0
PN s L :30 146 ¢
e 1iA 5.5 7247  __2.4% 65X
LABORATORY INFORMATION o
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
2 -2 (‘, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANQL{8260)
- , i YES ACT TANCASTER  |MIBEBDSH/ETHANCH{E260}-
-1 “l-xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘ 7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFadiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 1L -0 ef _ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA . Sampler: Y s
Well ID B-1% Date Monitored: /2 —{2-¢ & Well Condition: & .f -
Well Diameter ‘ q-in. ,
Volume 3/4%=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3I=0.38
Total Depth 12,87 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water <. v & f ) P
S "7.1 '37 B S \’l = / S 5’ x3‘ (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: b . gal,
. Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . : Sampling Equipment: / Time Balled: (2400 hirs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.___
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ’ Mydrocarbon Thickn'ess:___&'__ﬁ
Suction Pump - Other: visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ong)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: -

Start Time (purge): ! 2 ¢ Weather Conditionsﬁ _&c /(?cw ~

Sample Time/Date: .4 [ 2-(2:¢ < Water Color: Cleam Odor:  €.rvna
Purging Flow Rate: ' o-sgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity /“ Tempergture D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) pH (u mhos/cm)f (C/ {mgiL) (mv)
iy .o 731 %3] i1
(2% 3 2.4 250 65L
/36 5 2.5, 25 (3.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
2 - 1% (¢ xvoa viall  YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
_ ETHANOL{8260)
- evez v VES HEL L ANCASTER-—-
% -4% ' - xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. . -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING ’
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity#: ChevronTexaco #0-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: Z-12- o {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: AY N
Well ID B - ‘/’ Date Monitored: 2 - {2 . @<  Well Condition:__ & .(5'.3*-
| Well Diameter A in —
r Volume 34=002 1°=004  2=047  3=0.38
Total Depth / .o Lt Factor (VF} 4-066 =102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 3.9Y 1 _ P
{204 xVF_ £ .t 7= 2.0 %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:”_’_'éf"_‘_ibél. ’
) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; it
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__ i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ =2t
Suction Pump Other: = vVisual Confimnation/Description:
Grundfos B — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): fod( Weather Conditions_é C [ € eri-
Sample Time/Date: (/45" | 2-12-c2  Water Color: o A e Odor: __ Semnc
Purging Flow Rate: ) -;gprn. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? it yes, Time: Valume: gal.
ry.—i«"
Time Volume " Conductivity ./ /¥ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) ez (mgiL) (mv)
(oS¢ 2 147 _ 4.0 C4/
(S 4 .48 /7L 640
L[iog ¢ Doxd [y 657
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A ( xvoeviel]  YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANDL{8260)
- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021)ETHANOL(8260)
o el ]_~xamber] _ YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| /" GerrLeEr-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 -l12-0¢< {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: P
Well ID @& - < Date Monitored: 2-(2 - <4 well Condition: O nlc .
Well Diameter ' A in.
_ |veume 4= 002 1'=004  2=017  F=038
Total Depth |4ty R Factor {VF} =066 5102 = 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 3.5 f
. - . . 29 . -
) P g XVF & A7) = / 3Y x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 * ¢ gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer v Diepth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ]
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thic“"essi_‘izt’___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: ———— ¥ visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): R A% Weather Conditionsf e f'e,.gﬁ(-
Sample Time/Date: __of%e ! 2 -{1-2f Water Color: rleer Odor:  wvivwse—
Purging Flow Rate: o SgpM. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Condugtivity {p‘y Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) e {umhasicm) {C {mpiL) {mV)
piiY Ly /-t Lol fe
o¥ly L 247 AL § 4.1
FE22 Sy 7.2, 11 585
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
> - T4 b xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(B260)
- rvoaviEl[ YES ACL TER __|MT
% j < <) _~xamber| _ YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddfReplaced Plug:

Size:




P lancaste Laborztories

’ For Lancaste
Actt. # lm Sample #; qngl

“’“’?"

Data Pacltaga Optlons (please circle it raquired)

QC Summary Type | — Full
Type VI (Raw Data) [1Coslt Deliverable not needed
WIP (RWQCB)

Disk

'Refinquished by:

=3 50k 7 7*7
' °° / /3 - // Analyses Requested |
- - - Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
Facilty #:__ SS#9-0290  G-R#385280 Qlobal IGFT0000100307 Matrix TTH TTH H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
N CA o N=HNO; B =NaOH
Site Address:] 802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, - § 8 = 11,5 03‘ 0 = Other
Chevron F-‘M:_Ks __Lead Consult.am:CAMB' ARW - e 77 value reporting neaded
GR, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568 2 ig 2o 3 ~J~ S Must meet lowest defoction ks
Consultant/Office: 28 g 5 3 Y N or 8560 s
Deanna L. Herding (deanna@grinc.com) rn; 4 5 ;;l n possibla £ompou
Cansultant Prj. Mr. a0 e g o {H Oiw | 8021 MTBE Confirnation
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 _ Fax#: 925-551-7899 RE E BIR| |4 |8 %”\J [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
' Sampler: "5-_9 € AJEr A 'J g . E] £ E § § § § 0o : 1) [J Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: CINon SAR: + § < z | g g 5 |8 § E [JRun___ oxys on highest hit
- Time | 8| EI z s | 3 B z|E 21|13 E k3 ORun ____ oxy s onall hits
Sample Idontification | Collected_| Collected | S1S1AIS 1O |-l - ilind _
S Q A . — v & v Ll Comments / Remarks
- . * - ‘.;‘.:;: LR - - ‘/
A 2120d | 1422 - $|vvIv onl
B-1 ' 20 1T ¢viv V] v/ NO TPd-D
B-S 1505 10 rd a4 11 g-7-
B-G {e30 A1 ¥ v v UJ&“
B-7 ova [T T 116Vl e iod | Q\fwww
B-lo oqey 141l T £ v ‘%J,
-l 54 | £ |V v J__
-1 ;ﬁso 11 } g .:::: 5 ; ‘
| 24y | 1 ‘
B-14 T ) VTV v
p-is” { ofro VY| 2 viv |/ v
. Reli oy | Date | Time_| R . _ te , | Tima |
Turnaround Tlma Requested (TAT} (please circle) : a - ] 1212 ]-”{ R : ; %?;3 l " :
STD AT 72 hour 48 hour ‘Receivedby: |, " | Opte '} Time |
24 hour 4 day Sday MI R %?Zé’ ok ;A

Time

te
Liby

o LA
Relinquished by Commercial Canfe
e (o D) \mw&

.

Temperature Llpm Recelpt i —S - 5

. \ L
Cusmdy Saéls’ Intact? s Yes

'\Dﬂm 6"&3

Lamastar Labm‘atodes Inc., 2425 New Hofiand’ Pike PO Box 12425 Lancasm PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300
Copies: White and yelluw should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laboratorles. The i;lnk copy should be ratained by the client.”

. 3460 Rev. 7130101
i v




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 paw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:747-666-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 .

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories .,
2425 New Holland Pike ™
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUFP

The sample group for this submittal is 884808. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February 14,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040212 NA ‘Water 4216668
A-1-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216669
B-1-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216670
B-5-W-040212 Grab  Water g 4216671
B-6-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216672
B-7-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216673
B-10-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216674
B-11-W-040212 Grab  Water : 4216675
B-12-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216676
B-13-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216677
B-14-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216678
B-15-W-040212 Grab  Water 4216679

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster )
«l L aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Hollend Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »T17-656-2300 Fax:717-586-2681 + www.lancaslerlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Steven Skiles
Senior Chemist




' Lancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216668
QA-T-040212 NA Water
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 QA
Collected:02/12/2004 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAQA
o ' Ag Received ) . .
CAT Ag Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Onits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8Z60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiocn
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 12:08 Michael F Barrow i
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B465 B260B 1 02/20/2004 10:11 Marc § Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2004 12:08 Michael F Barrow n.s.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 02/20/2004 10:11 Marc S Meal n.a.




4' | ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. = WW 4216669

A-1-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility¥# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 &A-1 _
Collected:02/12/2004 14:20 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
_WSARl
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 120. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 14,000. 250. ug/1 20
According to the California LUFT Proteeol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCUSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Etherx 1634-04-4 84. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3, 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of Czlifornia Lab Certificaticn Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysie
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
0l7z8 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 12:41 Michael F Barrow
" Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watersj CALUFT-DRO/ 80158, 1 02/21/2004 01:20 Tracy A Cole
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/20/2004 09:58 Marc § Neal
Qxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ]
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 SO30B 1 02/17/2004 12:41 Michael F Barrow
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-R46 5030B 1 02/20/2004 09:58 Marc § Neal
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1~ 02/18/2004 07:0C Danette § Blystone

Special

Dilution
Factor
1

10

1

L= 2=
v




_ancasier .
V Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216670

B-1-W-040212 Grab  Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 wWebster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-1

Collected:02/12/2004 12:00 by JA Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 . ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

WSall
e s . . an Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Demtion Donits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not: include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
US553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,200, 50. ug/1 1

According to the Califernmia LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1

1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 53. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
p5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 13:14 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 02/20/2004 22:43 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/20/2004 10:25 Marc § Neal 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOR ,
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2004 13:14 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-H46 5030B 1 02/20/2004 10:25 Marc 5 Neal n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone 1

Special




L ancaster i -
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2426 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com ?

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216671

B-5-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 EB-5
Collected:02/12/2004 15:05 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 " ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WEA0S
‘ Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 120. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE ar ather

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 4,900. 240. ug/l 10
According to the California LUFT Preotocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Crganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard {(between C10 -and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) . :

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 10
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5,200. 50. ug/1 100
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5. ug/1 1ic
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 5. ug/1 ic
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 5. ug/1 10

Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho, Analysis ¥Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. Ca LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 13:47 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
Q5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/8015B, 1 02/21/2004 01:42 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 BZE0DB 1 02/20/2004 10:51 Marc B Neal 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
015954 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/20/2004 11:18 Marc S Neal 100C
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
0l114¢ GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 S030B 1 02/17/2004 13:47 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 p2/20/2004 10:51 Marc S Neal . ) n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette £ Blystone i

Special




| ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216672
B-6-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 902380 Jobi#t 385280 GRD
1802 Webgter St-Alameda T0600100307 BEB-6
Collected:02/12/2004 10:30 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAD6
b A8 Received
CRT As Received Method o pilution
No. Analyesis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 400. 50. ng/1 1
According to the California LUFT pProtocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C1D and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate preciegion and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 31,000. 250. ug/1 100
Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of MTBE, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
31594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETUH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2,000. ug/1 40
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT - Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B0O15R, 1 02/20/2004 23:49 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 02/17/2004 06:26 Michael F EBarrow 100
01594 BTEX+S SW-846 B250B 1 02/20/2004 14:086 Carrie J McCullough 44
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0z2/17/2004 11:17 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 pz2/20/2004 14:06 Carrie J McCulliough n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRQO Water TFE by CA LUFT 1 0z/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone 1

Special




Lancaster _
<I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page ] of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216673
B-7-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-7
Collected:02/12/2004 07:45 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAQ7
‘ \
he Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analyaie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
. The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRU range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. s0. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
Na, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ) N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 14:19 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BZ80B 1 02/20/2004 14:30 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+ EDE+ETOH
011486 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2004 14:13 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B i 02/20/2004 14:30 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




| ancaster .
V' Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Eax.717-656-2681 « www.jancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WW 4216674
B-10-Ww-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 50280 Jobd#t 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO00100307 B-10
Collected:02/12/2004 09:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 gan Ramon CA 94583
WSA1O0

o ' Ae Received ‘
CAT BAE Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 810. 50. ug/1 1
: Rcoording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard {between C10 and C238 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 0.5 ug/l 1
pS401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ‘ 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0n.s ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
pi728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 14:52 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
Q5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 02/21/2004 00:12 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 02/20/2604 14:54 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 G030B 1 02/17/2004 14:52 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 02/20/2004 14:54 Carrie J MecCullough n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:4Q0 Danette § Blystone 1

Special




_ancaster . .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216675
B-11-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility$ 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 EB-11
Collected:02/12/2004 15:42 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583
WSALL. ‘
) Ag Received
CAT . Ae Received Method Dilution
Mo. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 310. 250. ug/1 5

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05853 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 4,400. 120. ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydreocarbons) .

gite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2,500. ug/l 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 29,000, 250. ug/l 500
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D, 25. ug/l 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-23 N.D. 25, ug/l 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 25. ug/l 50
063210 Xylene (Totzal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 25, ug/l £0

Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 22:32 Michael F Barrow 5
Method
Q5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} CALUFT-DRO/8C015E, 1 02/21/2004 02:05 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
01594 BTEX+E SW-846 B260R i 02/20/2004 15:19 Carrie J McCullough 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 BZ6ODEB 1 02/20/2004 15:43 Carrie J MecCullough 500
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/17/2004 22:32 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B4& SO30B 1 02/20/2004 15:12 Carrie J McCullough n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone 1

Special
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Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216676
B-12-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-12 .
Collected:02/12/2004 13:30 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 '
WSA12
. . ". - AB Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Repgult Detection Unite Factar
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 94, 50, ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DPRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 210. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak ares compariscn of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5

N.D 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 RBenzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.3 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-H8-3 H.D c.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totai) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
- CAT Analysis ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/17/2004 15:25 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
C5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CALUJFT-DRO/8015B, 1 02/21/2004 00:34 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+S SW-B46 B260B 1 02/20/2004 16:07 Ccarrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+ EDB+ETOH
0ll4s6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/17/2004 15:25 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/20/2004 16:07 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone. 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216677
B-13-w-{(040212 Grab Water
Facility¥# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
Collected:02/12/2004 12:45 by JA Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 ’
WSAl3
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRCO does not include MTBE ox other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 180. s4a. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organice wag performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 5Q. ug/1 1

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 10. 0.5 ug/1 1

05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1

06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

! State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
|
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analyeis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 15:58 Michael F Barrow 1
Methed
05553 TPH - DR CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 02/20/2004 21:56 Tracy A Ccle 1
Modified )
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 02/20/2004 16:31 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .

0lide GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 c2/17/20¢04 15:58 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/20/2004 16:31 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone 1

Special
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216678
B-14-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOS00100307 RB-14
Collected:02/12/2004 11:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAl4
' As Received
CAT Aes Received Methed S ‘Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result pPetection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 59. s0. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

$5553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,000, 50. ug/l 1
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Crganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #z fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not szubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,000. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) : 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle '
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyat Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/17/2004 16:31 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CiiUFT—DRO/801SB, 1 02/21/2004 00:57 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 s§§;£éeszeos 1 02/20/2004 16:56 _ Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 EW-B46 8260B i 02/20/2004 17:20 Carrie J McCullough 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/17/2004 16:31 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4E 5030B 1 02/20/2004 16:56 carrie J McCullough n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette § Blystone 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4216679
B-15-W-040212 Grab Water
Facility# 90280 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-15
Collected:02/12/2004 08:30 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 02/14/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/26/2004 at 17:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2004 Can Ramon CA 94583
JWSR1S
. As Received
CAT AB Received Method pilution
No. Analysls Name CAE Number Result Detection , Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior te the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Wakters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-aspecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01594  BTEX+5 0xygeﬁates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 H.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification NWo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/17/2004 17:04 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 p2/20/2004 22:19 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-54€ B260B 1 p2/20/2004 17:44 Carrie J§ McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2004 17:04 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/20/2004 17:44 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/18/2004 07:00 Danette S Blystone i

Special
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 884808
Reported: 02/26/04 at 05:25 FM :
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysip Name Result MDL Unite %REC %REC Limitse RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 04047A15C Sample numberi{s): 4216672
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 85 104 75-125 20 30
Batch number: 0404800074 Sample number (s): 4216669-4216672,4216674-4216679
_TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexs) N.D. 50. ug/l ' B4 81 61-126 3 20
Batch number: 04048A07B Sample number {s): 4216668-4216671,4216673-4216674,4216675-4216679
TPH-GRO - Waters H.D. 50. ug/1 95 7¢-130
Batch number: 04048R07C Sample number{s): 4216675
TFH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 95 70-130
Batch number: P040503AA " sample number(s): 4216669-4216671
Ethanol N.D. 50. ua/l 102 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 94 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 0 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a9z 84-120
Batch number: PJ40504A8 Sample number (s): 4216668
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 81 77-127
Benzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 90 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 88 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 85 82-11%9
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 B& 84-120
Batch number: F040511AR Sample number{a}: 4216672-4216673
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 95 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.S ug/1 86 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 8z2-119
Xylene (Total) ®.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 B4-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD M2 /MS3D RFD BRG DUP DUP g;p
D
Analyesis Name %REC SREC Limits RFD MAX Cong Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 04047AL1SC sample numbey({s): 4216672
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 24 59-148
Batch number: 04048A07B sample number (s8] : 4216668—4216671,4216673-4216674,4216676-4216679
TPH-GRO - Waters 100 98 63-154 2 30
Batch number: 04048A07C Sample numbex {s): 4216675
TPH-GRO - Waters 100 3B £3-154 2 30
Batch number: PU40503AA Sample number (s) : 4216669-4216671
Ethanol 96 103 41-155 7 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g9 89 69-134 0 30
Benzene 102 102 A3-128 o} 30

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 884808
Reported: 02/26/04 at 05:25 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M2 MSD MS /MSD RFD BEG DUP buUP g:g
Analyeis Name SREC  %REC  Limits RPD MAX conc Cone RED Max
Toluene 102 100 83-1z7 1 ic
Ethylbenzene 28 98 82-129 0 30
Xylene (Total) 9% 98 B2-130 1 30
Batch number: P040504AA Sample number (s}: 4216668
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 81 Bl 65-134 Q 30
Benzene 92 23 83-128 1 30
Toluene B9 82 B3-127 9] i
Ethylbenzene 87 87 B2-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 87 88 g2-130 1 30
Batch number: P040511AA Sample number(s): 4216672-4216679
Ethancl 106 110 41-155 4 ]
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether :1:] 91 69-134 3 g
Benzene 99 101 83-128 2 30
Toluene 99 100 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene g7 97 82-129 0 30
Xylene (Total) 97 97 82-130 1 30

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: 040480007A
Crthoterphenyl

4216669 9z

4216670 90

4216671 B3

4216672 30

4216674 92

4216675 88

4216676 B8

4216677 a5

4216678 o1

4216679 85

Blank -1

LCS 1032

LCSD 100

Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watexrs
Baten number: 0404BA0TE
Trifluorotoluene-F

4216668 80
4216665 82
4216670 79
4216671 8%
4216673 78
4216674 79
4216678 Ba

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client MName: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 884808
Reported: 02/26/04 at 05:25 PM
_ Surrogate Quality Control

4216677 80
4216678 77
4216679 78
Blank a0
LCS 100
MS 108 -
MED 107
Limits: =~ . 57-146 . S : ‘ !
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04048A07C

Trifluorotoluene-F
4216675 83
Blank 74
LCS 100
MS 108
MSD 107
Limits: 57-148
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
Batch number: P040503A7

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluoraobenzene
4216669 91 84 a3 20
4216670 90 B4 _ 94 as
4216671 Qo0 Ba 93 88
Blank 90 85 95 89
LCS a3 85 95 o0
MS 91 84 95 88
MED 92 B4 94 89
Limits; B1-120 g2-112 §5-112 83-113
Enalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: P0O405S04AAR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4216668 98 94 162 98
Blank 99 93 162 99
LCS 100 o4 103 29
M5 100 o3 i03 100
MSD 99 94 102 99
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 B5-112 83-113
Analysis Mame: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch nmumbey: P040511AR

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4216672 B9 84 95 8BS
4216673 90 84 94 8%
4216674 20 83 94 &8
4216675 90 B84 24 88
4216676 . 90 a6 o4 90
4216677 S0 84 95 89
4216678 91 83 95 BE

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Wame: ChevrconTexaco Group Number: 884808
Reported: 02/26/04 at 05:25 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
94

4216679 91 84 87
Blank 1 85 94 89
LCs $2 83 94 88
M3 90 84 94 89
M&D 91 85 93 89

Limits: 81-120 B2-112 85-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




2425 New Holland Pike » Lancaster, PA 17601

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Exp‘lanation“ of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

Y N.D.
TNTYC

V)
umhos/icm
C

meq

q

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram{s) myg
milliliter({s) |
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Lavel
Most Probable Number
cobali-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kitogram(s)

mitiigram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQY).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very ciose to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

1Z MOoOOWOP

U
X,Y.2

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was aiso detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guantitated on a dituted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2Ec wzZmm

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within cantrol limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet ali requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clhents sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or micrabiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper techniques of coliecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN

warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR iNCIDENTAL
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGEN

NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
CE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shail be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflic

3768.01

ting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




